## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DIRECTORATE OF HANDLOOMS & TEXTILES

## N O T I C E Imphal, the 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024

No. HL-239/H&T/2024: Applications in prescribed form obtainable on payment of Rs.100/- from the District Handlooms & Textiles Office of the respective district are invited for providing Marketing Incentive of 10% on the average sale proceeds of last 3 years to Corporation/ Apex Society/ Primary Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society for the year 2024-25 under National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP).

- 2.0: Eligibility criteria for marketing incentive as per guidelines of NHDP:
  - (i) Registered Corporation/ Apex Society/ Primary Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society should have been registered before 2021.
  - (ii) The Corporation/ Apex Society/ Primary Handloom Weavers Cooperative Society having a registered users of Handloom Mark(HLM)/Indian Handloom Brand (IHB) and used HLM/IHB labels in the products.
  - (iii) Sales bills/invoices and yarn purchase bills submitted for claiming MI must be GST compliant.
  - (iv) Sales of primary society to Apex Society/Corporation or society to society or vice-versa is not eligible to claim for MI under NHDP.
  - (v) Balance sheets for the years 2021-22, 2022-23 and 2023-24 should have net profit in the annual report.
  - (vi) Incentive will be shared equally between the Organizations and Member weavers through DBT.
- 3.0: Last date for submission of duly completed application form is 31-07-2024.

Sd/Director of Handlooms & Textiles,
Manipur

No. HL-239/H&T/2024:

Imphal, the 10th June, 2024

10/6/24

- Copy to:

  1. The PPS to the Hon'ble Minister (Textiles, Commerce & Industry), Manipur.

  2. The Principal Secretary (Textiles, Commerce & Industry), Govt. of Manipur
  - 3. The Director, Information & Public Relations, Manipur with a request to kindly publish in 10 leading local dailies for single insertion on payment basis
  - 4. The Managing Director, Manipur Handloom & Handicrafts Development Corporation Ltd/Apex Society Ltd.., Paona Bazar, Imphal, Manipur
  - 5. All the Project Manager, District Handlooms & Textiles, Manipur. They are informed to issue the application with proper Form No. and receipt

6. The Officer in Charge, Weavers Service Centre, Porompat, Imphal

7. Notice Boards

(Th. Basanta Singh)

Deputy Director (Handloom), Directorate of Handlooms & Textiles,

Manipur